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1. Report Summary

1.1 Whitfires Shaving and Sawdust Suppliers Limited has been in operation since the mid 1930’s and the company refines, compresses, packages and then bags wood shavings and sawdust. Following extensive fire damage in June 2016, planning permission was granted for the redevelopment of the site to provide for two updated premises. Building One has been constructed and is operational and this application seeks to vary the approved size of Building Two.  

1.2 The application seeks to improve the operational processes on site and discussions have taken place which have resulted in an increase to the dimension of Building 2 primarily to address noise on the site and to include the workshop.
1.3  Environmental Health have raised no objection and the application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out at the back of the report. 

2 Application Site and Surrounding Area

2.1 Whitfires Shaving and Sawdust Suppliers Limited has been in operation since the mid 1930’s and refines, compresses, packages and then bags wood shavings and sawdust.

2.2 The application site is located approximately 4.5 miles south west of Preston to the southwest of Church Lane, Farrington Moss. Extending approximately 3.3 hectares the site comprises a range of industrial buildings of various sizes, design and appearance and includes office buildings, an open storage yard and land used as part of the business.
2.3 To the north of the site are the rear garden areas of the residential properties on Church Lane.  To the west is the internal access road, a residential property known as “The Bungalow” with Farrington Lakes beyond.  Open countryside exists to the south and east. A ribbon of residential properties is present to the north of the site with 6 of the adjacent residential properties being in the ownership of the applicant and his family.

2.4 Part of the application site is designated as B1 Existing Built- Up Areas and Open land, designated as G3: Safeguarded Land in the South Ribble Local Plan, is present beyond the southern/ south-western boundaries of the application site.

3 Site History

3.1 The site is an established B2 (General industrial) Use and benefits from several historic planning permissions which are summarised as follows:

07/2016/1407/FUL Demolition of fire damaged building and replacement with 2 No. portal framed buildings together with 15 No. car parking spaces, 2 No. disabled spaces, parking for HGV's and associated landscaping works.  Erection of 5 No. 10m high floodlighting columns and wall mounted floodlighting to site buildings.

07/2018/3536/DIS Application to discharge conditions Nos. 5 (filter/negative pressure system), 6 (noise), 9 (mist curtain details) and 15 (dust) of planning approval 07/2016/1407/FUL
07/2017/1489/DIS Application to discharge condition No 17 (Dust Management Plan), 18 (Wheel Wash) and 19 (Sustainable Drainage Maintenance) to planning permission 07/2016/1407/FUL

07/2020/00885/FUL Erection of 1NO. Detached dwelling with integral garage. Approved March 2021. 

Previous applications include:

07/2012/0633/DIS Application to discharge conditions Nos 2 (materials), 3 (materials/noise) and 6 (interlock doors) of planning permission 07/2012/0187/FUL.

07/2012/0187/FUL Extensions to units A-F creating machinery and tipping platform enclosure and vehicle cleaning area and extension to units G-H

07/2008/0743/FUL Part retrospective for increase in height to existing unit H and enclosure of existing Unit F with metal profile cladding to roof and side elevations

07/2001/0100 Erection of storage building

07/1997/0194 Two storey extension to side and rear.

07/1997/0139 Two storey side extension.

07/1996/0410 Erection of a Building for the Storage of Bulk Wood Shavings.

07/1989/0315 Erection of building for storage and loading of wood shavings
3.2 Following the fire in 2016 an application was submitted to provide for the comprehensive redevelopment of the site (Reference: 07/2016/1407/FUL). Demolition of fire damaged building and replacement with 2 No. portal framed buildings together with 15 No. car parking spaces, 2 No. disabled spaces, parking for HGV's and associated landscaping works.  Erection of 5 No. 10m high floodlighting columns and wall mounted floodlighting to site buildings

3.3 As part of the 2016 planning permission the redevelopment of the site would occur in two phases which would enable the applicant to start imminently on the construction of the replacement of the most fire damaged building. 

3.4 This is known as Building 1 and has been constructed and is fully operational. Building one is slightly smaller than approved and does not include the workshop.

3.5 The applicant could construct Building 2 as per the approved plans but as part of improving the operational processes on site discussions have taken place which have resulted in an increase to the dimension of Building 2 primarily to address noise on the site and to include the workshop.  

4 Proposal
4.1 The application seeks to provide for the following: 
· Retain as built Building 1 – the building has been constructed smaller than the approved plans 

· Amend the siting of Building 2

· Increase the dimensions of Building 2 

· Additional landscaping  

4.2 This application seeks to revise the details for the second building in terms of the size and to address the changes to the first building that is on site. 

· The approved Building 2 measures 19m- to 23 m in depth x 48.5 m in length and 12.6m in height with a stack of 15m.  

· The revised plans provide for Building 2 to measure 28.5m x72m with a roof height to ridge of 13.6 and to the stacks 14.2m.  The building would be constructed at ground floor with 1.8m grey concrete panels and competed with Kingspan cladding to be pale grey in colour. The roof would be composite panel sheeting pale grey in colour.  
4.3 Landscaping plans have been submitted which provide for planting to the rear of building one and to the eastern boundary.
5 Representations

5.3 Summary of Publicity

Site Notices have been posted and a total of 156 properties have been consulted. Following amended information further consultation has been carried out.  One letter of representation has been received expressing concern about the development for the following summarised reasons: 
· The height of the proposed building- The existing building is vast with a huge roof if it is similar it will dominate the views from Church Lane, Lodge Lane and part of Croston Road.  
· Landscaping -Planting of the Popular Trees will help but concern is raised about how long they will take to grow. 
· The recent working practices because of lock down have cased more dust noise and traffic. Will the proposals address the existing chimney and large plumes of smoke?

· Concern that the landscaped area between the plant and Farington Lodge has not occurred. 

5.4 Faringrton Parish Council 

The Council felt from an environmental perspective that the proposed plans would offer environmental benefits such as the reduction in noise pollution. They also took the residents views in to account and agreed to support the application. 
6 Summary of Responses

6.3 Lancashire County Council. - The submitted amended layout and supporting transport technical note are acceptable and have no objection to vary Condition 27  

6.4 Environmental Health -Initially more detailed information was requested on the proposed building, its structure/attenuation properties, the equipment to be used and its noise impact, and the exhaust stack information. Following the submission of an addendum to the noise report no objection is now raised
6.5 Ecology Services –. No comments to make.  
6.6 Tree Officer - The tree species selected is suitable for the site, no objections to the variation.

7 Material Considerations


Policy Considerations
The NPPF, at Section 6 is entitled “Building a strong, competitive economy”. Paragraph 80 states Planning policies and decisions should help to create the conditions in which businesses can invest, expand and adapt.   With significant weight to be placed on local business needs and wider opportunities for development.   

Central Lancashire Core Strategy

Policy 10 of the Core Strategy, which is entitled ‘Employment Premises and Sites’, promotes sites of employment subject to the appropriateness of the use and that there would be no unacceptable impact on amenity.

Policy 17 of the Core Strategy, which is entitled ‘Design of New Buildings’, requires an assessment to be made of the design of new buildings to ensure that they are in character with the surroundings and will not adversely affect neighbours.

Policy 29:  Water Management Aims to improve water quality water management and reduce the risk of flooding.  New development is encouraged to adopt Sustainable Drainage Systems. 

South Ribble Local Plan

Policy B1: Existing Built-Up Areas which states – “Within the existing built-up areas, as defined on the Policies Map, proposals for the re-use of undeveloped and unused land and buildings, or for redevelopment, will be permitted provided that the development:

a) Complies with the requirements for access, parking and services, as set out else wherein this Plan;

b) Is in keeping with the character and appearance of the area; and

c) Will not adversely affect the amenities of nearby residents”.

Policy G3: Safeguarded Land for Future Development- Land remains safe and not designated for any specific purposes. 

Policy G13: Trees Woodland and Development Seeks to protect existing trees woodlands and hedgerows 

Policy G16: Biodiversity and Nature Conservation Seeks to protect, conserve and enhance the Boroughs biodiversity and ecological network. 

Policy G17: Design Criteria for New Development seeks to ensure development proposals do not have a detrimental impact on existing buildings or on the street scene; does not have a detrimental impact on landscape features such as mature trees, hedgerows, ponds and watercourses; does not prejudice highway safety, pedestrian safety or the free flow of traffic and provide the required number of off-street car parking spaces to the standards set out in Policy F1. 

7.3 Principle of Development 
7.2 Whitfires Shaving and Sawdust Suppliers Limited has been in operation since the mid 1930’s and refines, compresses, packages and then bags wood shavings and sawdust.  Lorryloads of unrefined wood, sawdust and off cuts from other wood manufacturing businesses are brought into the site. A number of industrial processes take place to mechanically reduce unrefined wood shavings. These are then compressed, packaged and bagged to be distributed by the applicant’s own vehicle’s to various agricultural enterprises to be used as livestock bedding.

7.3 The application site is allocated on the Policies Map which accompanies the South Ribble Local Plan as falling within Policy B1 Existing Built up areas and Policy G3 Safeguarded Land. Planning permission was granted for the redevelopment of the Whitfires site following a fire in 2015 (Ref: 2016/1407/FUL).  Therefore, the principle of the development has already been established.
 Building Two 
7.4 The redevelopment of the site provided the opportunity to construct two modern buildings to address environmental and residential concerns that had been raised due to the historical nature of a saw mill business. Building One has already been constructed and is in operation. Some of the fire damaged buildings are still in operation and the construction of Building Two would enable these together with the existing chimney stack to be demolished. 

7.5 Within Building 2 raw logs would be reduced mechanically to unrefined wood shavings using machinery.  These are dried and transported to Building 1 where they are further refined to pure wood shavings sawdust and bagged etc.  
7.6 Since Building One has been constructed the applicant has sought to rationalise further processes.  This application seeks to vary the approved plans to increase the size of Building 2 to accommodate more processes and machinery to be carried out within the building. Basically, all raw materials will be delivered by waggons that can completely pull within the building, allowing the roller shutter doors to be closed whilst unloading takes place.
Noise and Disturbance

7.7 A significant amount of technical reports have been submitted an assessed -the key ones being the noise and air pollution reports. The applicant proposes a Willems Log shaver within an acoustic enclosure and a Swiss Combi belt dryer to replace the existing dryer.   To assess the impact of this machinery an addendum Noise Report dated 20 November 2020 by Millar Goodall Acoustic and Air Quality consultants was submitted which demonstrated improvements to the noise emission from the site. Further information was provided specifically about the Willems log shave, enclosure and sound reduction within the building together with the materials used in the construction of the building.  Details of the dryer unit including exhaust details, position/height of the stack have also been provided. 

7.8 Environmental Health has advised that currently there is vast amounts of heat/energy and steam -exhausted and wasted through the existing stack. The proposed heat recovery unit would take the majority out and there would be very little residual. As the proposed development would lead to a reduction in noise emissions and dust particles leaving the site, Environmental Health have raised no objections to the proposal. 

7.9 It is acknowledged that Building 2 would be significantly increased in size but the ability to enable unloading to take place within the building would address significant issues around noise. Currently the roller shutter door is open for 2minutes every 10 minutes whilst the proposed changes to the size of Building Two would enable the roller shutter door to be open for 2mins every 2 hours. On balance the opportunity to address ongoing environmental issues with a state-of-the-art facility, subject to conditions controlling technical issues, is acceptable.
Character and appearance 

7.10It is acknowledged that Building Two by virtue of its height and scale would have an impact upon the landscape and would be visible to the surrounding residential properties particularly from the rear properties of Croston Road, Church Lane and Lodge Lane.   However, there would be a decrease in the overall height from the existing development (pre fire). A revised landscaping scheme has been submitted which would seek to provide some mitigation over time. These details include shelter belt planting of 60 “robusta” trees with an expected growth rate of 1m per year. New native planting would include approximately 400 trees of feathered whips (90cm to 1.5m tall) to the eastern boundary.  To the rear of Building One (southern boundary) 200 native whips and 7 “robusta” trees are proposed. 
 Relationship to Neighbours

7.11 The application site is to the rear (south) of a ribbon of two-storey traditional residential properties on Church Lane.  These residential properties are a mixture of detached and semi-detached properties with driveways between the properties. The changes to Building two would mean that a minimum distance of 90m would be present between the proposed building to the nearest property on Church Lane.  A minimum distance of 246m would be present between Building Two to the nearest property on Fielding’s Close off Croston Road. 
 7.12 It is considered that these distances are sufficient to prevent the proposed buildings from unduly impacting upon the amenities of nearby residents in terms of overshadowing/over dominance. The proposal is therefore considered acceptable and meets the aims of Policy G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan.  

8 CONCLUSION

8.3 Whitfires is an important local family business employing approximately 45 people which has a longstanding historic use at Church Lane.  The damage caused by the fire provided the opportunity to construct state of the art, purpose-built buildings which would address longstanding concerns raised by the residents’  
8.4 This application provides for a larger building than previously approved but provides the opportunity ensure more of the activities can take place with purpose-built buildings.  Given the opportunity to address residential amenity issues through the redevelopment of the site, the location and size of Building Two would not have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area.

8.5 Therefore, the proposal would have on balance a positive effect. The proposed development complies with the National Planning Policy Framework and the development plan in particular, G3, G13, G16 and G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan and is therefore recommended for approval, subject to the imposition of conditions.

9 RECOMMENDATION
9.3 Approval with Conditions. 
     Conditions 

1. Work on the construction of Building 2 shall commence no longer than 1 year after the date of this planning permission and shall be completed with 12 months of the start date, including all abatement/control and transfer systems.

2. The existing buildings and stack on site which are to be demolished shall be demolished within 3 months of Building 2 being completed. Within 6 months of the date of this permission a scheme and programme of works detailing the demolition, methodology and dust suppression shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The approved scheme shall be implemented during the demolition process.

3. Prior to the commencement of any works on building two full design details of the extraction/filtration equipment for this building shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. These details shall include the full calculations for the negative pressure system, the filtration system and its capability and an assessment of the sound emissions from the plant and any external fans/motors. (7)

4. Prior to the commencement of works on building 2, full details of the mist curtains to be used shall be submitted and approved by the local planning authority. Once agreed the mist curtains shall be installed and operated in accordance with the agreed specifications (8)

5. Prior to the commencement of works on building 2 a stack height calculation shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The stack shall then be erected to the height approved before the building is brought into use. (10)

6. As part of the construction of building 2, access to the stack shall be made available to allow sampling of the emissions from the stack .The access shall be designed to meet the requirements set out in the Environment Agency’s TGN M1 document 'Sampling Requirements for Stack Emission Monitoring', and the Source Testing Association (STA) booklet 'Risk Assessment Guide: Industrial-emission monitoring'. 

7. No vehicle repair or pallet repair operations shall be undertaken outside of the buildings on the site.

8. The processing of materials within Buildings 1 and 2 shall only be undertaken with all dust abatement measures operational as identified in the submitted application details and controlled through conditions 3, 4, 5, and 8 (14)

9. A suitable and sufficient dust suppression system shall be installed to the external areas of the site. The dust suppression system shall be capable of covering the entire site to minimise dust emissions. The system shall be installed and working prior to first use of building 1.

10. There shall be no burning of waste material or vegetation on site.

11. Prior to the commencement of any works on site a Dust Management Plan associated with the construction phases shall be submitted, for written approval, to the local planning authority. The Dust Management Plan shall identify all areas of the site and site operations where dust may be generated and further identify control measures to ensure dust and soil does not travel beyond the site boundary. The Dust Management Plan shall consist of a suitable risk assessment in line with national guidance. 

Once agreed the identified control measures shall be implemented and maintained throughout the duration of the site preparation and construction phase of the development.

12. The approved details relating to wheel wash under application ref: 07/ 07/2017/1489/DIS shall be implemented in full during construction.   The wheel wash shall be installed and used at the entrance of the site by all vehicles leaving the site to prevent the transfer of debris onto the public highway, during site preparation and the construction phases of the development

13. The document entitled “Suds Management Plan” dated 21 June 2017 shall be implemented in full prior to completion of the development. Thereafter the sustainable drainage system shall be managed and maintained in accordance with the approved details.  

14. The following measures are required to ensure protection of Great Crested Newts or other amphibians: 

a. All excavations on site should be covered at night or a ramp should be provided to allow amphibians to exit excavations. All excavations should be checked for amphibians each morning prior to the re-commencement of any works.

b. All exposed new pipework and drains should be capped at night so as to avoid trapping amphibians.

c. All excavated materials/waste should be stored in skips or similar and not on the ground where it could be used as a refuge/resting area by amphibians. Alternatively, all waste should be removed from site daily. 

d.  All stored building materials that might be used as temporary resting places by amphibians should be stored off the ground on pallets or similar.

e. If Great Crested Newts (GCN) are found at any time during works, then works should cease immediately and advice sought from a suitably qualified GCN ecologist.

15. That the development hereby approved shall only be operational between the hours of 07.00a.m. and 18.00p.m. on weekdays, 08.00a.m. and 13.00p.m. on Saturdays, and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  Outside of these hours’ maintenance and cleaning of the machinery shall only be permitted to 23:00 Monday to Saturday and not at all on Bank Holidays. 

16. The approved landscaping scheme shown on Drawing Number entitled MPT166.01.20 Version B “Proposed Landscape Plan” shall be implemented in the first planting season following completion of the development, or first occupation/use, whichever is the soonest. The approved scheme shall be maintained by the applicant or their successors in title thereafter for a period of 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, becomes seriously damaged, seriously diseased or dies, by the same species or different species, and shall be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The replacement tree or shrub must be of similar size to that originally planted.

17. That the development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted approved plans:

Drawing No. SK32.1A entitled Site Location Plan. 

Drawing No.SK 0.1E entitled Proposed Plan

Drawing Number MPT166.01.20 Version B entitled “Proposed Landscape Plan” 

Drawing Number MP/00/01C entitled Site Masterplan. 

18. Prior to the commencement of development, details of all external lighting equipment shall be submitted to and be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall include:

· the location and height of the lighting columns;

· the details of the light fittings;

· hours of use

· the colour of the lights;

· the lux levels; 

· horizontal Glare;

· impact on adjacent sites:

· the upward light ratio;

· details of current lighting levels in the area environmental zone; and

· the details of louvers on the light fittings.

The lighting shall be erected, directed and shielded so as to avoid nuisance to residential accommodation in close proximity.  No other lighting equipment may then be used within the development other than that approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The agreed measures shall be installed prior to occupation of the development and shall be thereafter retained and maintained for the duration of the approved use.

RELEVANT POLICY

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

10 Employment Premises and Sites (Core Strategy Policy)

17
Design of New Buildings (Core Strategy Policy)

	POLB1
	Existing Built-Up Areas

	POLG3
	Safeguarded Land for Future Development

	POLG13
	Trees, Woodlands and Development

	POLG16
	Biodiversity and Nature Conservation

	POLG17
	Design Criteria for New Development


Note:  

1. The applicant should obtain Land Drainage Consent from Lancashire County Council before starting any works on site. Information on the application process and relevant forms can be found here:  

http://new.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/roads/flooding/alterations-to-

awatercourse.aspx  

2. Pollution prevention guidance can be found on the Environment Agency's website:  

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/pollution-prevention-guidance-ppg  

3. Pollution Prevention to Ordinary Watercourse 

Even if the applicant is not intending to discharge or carry out any works to an ordinary watercourse(s) Dirkets Brook they should contact the Lead Local Flood Authority on 0300-123-6780 or highways@lancashire.gov.uk to discuss the proposals to ensure that the development will not result in a negative impact of the water quality or ecology of the watercourse.  
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